Directors’ knowledge, information and belief and having made all reasonable enquiries, save that
Mr. Weng Qihao is Mr. Chen’s cousin and Ms. Jiang Xiumei is the sister of Mr. Chen’s aunt, Shenzhen
Shangju Real Estate Information and Advisory Partnership (limited partnership) and its ultimate beneficial
owners are independent third parties not connected with the Company and its connected persons.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 2,894,466,570 Shares in issue. Set out below is
the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) immediately after
the Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares; and (iii) immediately after the
Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and the Conversion Shares:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
the Completion and

the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares

Immediately after
the Completion and

the allotment and issue of
the Consideration Shares and

the Conversion Shares*
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Chen 1,451,654,977 50.15 1,985,654,977 57.92 3,231,404,977 69.13
Shenzhen Yaoling 585,600,000 20.23 585,600,000 17.08 585,600,000 12.53
Public Shareholders 857,211,593 29.62 857,211,593 25.00 857,211,593 18.34

Total 2,894,466,570 100.00 3,428,466,570 100.00 4,674,216,570 100.00

* For illustration purpose only. In practice, the issue of the Conversion Shares is subject to the Company
meeting the public float requirement under the Listing Rules.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ENTERING INTO OF THE TRANSACTIONS

The Project Company has commenced the property project in Puning in 2020 and achieved satisfactory
pre-sale results. The Company believes that the acquisition of the shares of the Project Company at
present would enable the Company to generate more revenue from the development project on the
Puning Land.

Having considered the above factors, the Board considers that the terms of the Equity Sale and Purchase